defined as the Group’s functional currency. RMB is not freely convertible into foreign currencies and conversion of RMB into

foreign currencies is subject to the rules and regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated by the PRC government.

The Group’s significant business operations are in Mainland China, and its revenue and expenses are mainly denominated in the

RMB. The effect of the fluctuations in the exchange rate of RMB against foreign currencies arising from this aspect on the Group’s

results of operations is therefore not expected to be significant and the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions in

order to reduce the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard. However, the Group is exposed to foreign currency

risk as the Group had obtained debts denominated in US dollars.

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk, which reflects, with other variables held constant and when

exchange rate of US$ changes in a reasonable and probable basis, the relevant effect to profit before tax and shareholders’ equity.

 Exchange rate of US$ Profit before tax Shareholders’ equity

2009 increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease)*

RMB appreciates against US$ 5% 1,249,091,538 942,133,851

RMB depreciates against US$ (5%) (1,249,091,538) (942,133,851)

 Exchange rate of US$ Profit before tax Shareholders’ equity

2008 increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease)*

RMB appreciates against US$ 5% 255,000,000 216,750,000

RMB depreciates against US$ (5%) (255,000,000) (216,750,000)

* Excluding retained earnings.

Annual Report 2009 189

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements (PRC)

31 December 2009

RMB

10. Other significant events (continued)

6. Financial instruments and related risks (continued)

Fair value

The carrying amount and fair value of the Group’s financial instruments are as follows:

 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Financial assets Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Current assets:

 Cash on hand and at bank 4,222,832,778 4,222,832,778 4,578,484,264 4,578,484,264

 Notes receivable 429,657,902 429,657,902 354,869,985 354,869,985

 Accounts receivable 3,745,547,364 3,745,547,364 2,735,024,686 2,735,024,686